

Present : Sri Subhankar Sen
Ld. Sessions Judge, Nadia.

S.C 319 (09) 2019
JO Code – WB00657

Order No. 51, dated – 22.05.2025.

The case record is put up today by virtue of a put up petition filed at the instance of the accused / petitioner **Abhijit Chowdhury @ Chhotu**, who is in J/C.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person along with a fresh vakalatnama. Let the vakalatnama be kept with the record.

Copy of the bail petition has been served upon the Ld. P.P, to which Ld. P.P raised objection.

Perused the bail petition.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner and the Ld. P.P as well.

Considered.

Having heard both sides as aforesaid, it appears that previously this accused person was on bail and subsequently, he misused the liberty thereof, and as a result of the same, Warrant of Arrest was issued against him vide order dated 09.07.2024, as he was absent and accused **Abhijit Chowdhury @ Chhotu** is in custody on and from 07.05.2025.

It further appears from the case record that the conduct of the accused person is not very overwhelming to consider his prayer for bail, because he has been tagged in various other cases of the similar nature and he has misused the liberty of bail of and on, whenever he has been granted subsequently bail. But the Ld. Advocate, representing the accused person, submits and personally undertakes, that he has got no objection if the accused person is granted bail subject to furnishing Advocate surety.

The said prayer of the Ld. Advocate is considered and allowed on condition that if the accused person subsequently misused the liberty of bail, the distressed warrant shall be issued against Ld. Advocate himself, representing the accused person. Thus, keeping in view the detention, already undergone by the accused person, his prayer for bail is **allowed**.

The accused viz. **Abhijit Chowdhury @ Chhotu** may find **a bail of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety other than previous sureties, which will definitely be furnished by the Ld. Advocate of the accused person**, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Krishnagar, Nadia, id. to J/C till 11.06.2025.

To date (11.06.2025) for appearance, if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. C.J.M, Krishnanagar, Nadia, for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected

Sd/- Subhankar Sen
Sessions Judge,
Nadia at Krishnagar
22.05.2025

Sd/- Subhankar Sen
Sessions Judge,
Nadia at Krishnagar
22.05.2025